RAJYA SABHA [13 March, 2003]

SHRI ARUN SHOURIE: Sir, a large number of consultancy companies have now come up. At the moment the Engineers India is a very good company. It is providing, the hon. Member has rightly said consultancy services to the petroleum sector. It is also diversifying into other types of consultancy services for turn-key projects. Sir you will be glad to know that among the bidders, who have been qualified for the engineers India
Ltd. | generally do not disclose the names but just to satisfy the hon.
Member— -are ONGC, BHEL, GAIL Larsen and Tubro and some other Sun group. So the public sector enterprises will be making a bid in this regard and naturally they will compete against others.

Food security project

*324. SHRI EKANATH K. THAKUR: Will the Minister of CONSUMER
AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Canadian International Development Agency (CIDA) is providing C $ 5 million (Rs. 15.5 crore) assistance to implement a food security project in India; and

(b) the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC
DISTRIBUTION (SHRI SHARAD YADAV): (a} and (b) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a} and (b) As per the avaitable information, the Canadian Intemational Development Agency (CIDA), the official development assistance agency of the Government of Canada is providing assistance of about Rs.15 crores to Canada's McGill University to work with the Tamil Nadu Agricultural University, Coimbatore, 'the University of Agricultural Sciences, Dharwad and the University of Agricultural Sciences, Bangalore for a project entitled "Censolidation of Food Security in South India*.

The objective of the project is to contribute to the development of long term excelience in Agricultural Universities in South India in the field of post harvest technologies, including food processing. There is no direct involvement of the Government of India in this behalf.
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SHRI EKANATH K. THAKUR: Sir, this is a project—the Food Security Project—of far-reaching implications and the newspaper reports, which have appeared, say that storage and food preservation technologies will be improved with this project and they will be commercialised on an all-India basis. But, the Minister has gone on to say that there is no direct involvement of the Government of india in this regard and | am surprised
with his Statement. | would like to ask the Minister what is exactly the
Food Security Policy of the Government of India vis-a-vis a common man and does it Conclude Zero Tolerance Level of starvation deaths as one of the ingredients of the policy?

I wre, A i gt faaor warera 3 g sih (st gy weftan)
T, CIDA T #3fega Tz %1 o wiel ¥ ot dwfe gfafdd @ sfe
¥ 29 %Y <A gfrafdds # wy, S vue ' e ¥ S o § 38 wua )
F1A B 9 AT 3 fFa 7 A T 31 5 ¢, TR FE = e fag
Aepfitet giafdd 3 vt zwi #t afverrg iy faam favafaaem, soag,
o favafagrer, uyrars am w18 faam favafames, s @ w9,

MEFICR I W WERHF A A E LRt fs.
sit avvafa: 3 Fem dfeg

sit e wefia: T W frees w2 faedfd @ fog we oifes %) $8 79
1 EEm ¢, 7S AU E18 15 FUT T R WY 0F Ao oA & wmie i @
g it = ot ¥, IS TEd E wRiEE i TRE R ¥ aa aem g
f& g ol fem van A v fofd R g sz afce R aar T Em F R
¥era 1 WS At s frad S 9 €, 30 e 4.75 W AeS < vt
andt &, S Huw H1Y, YelE, R, FT-T1d, val, JE B FRm B R, o
T 1998-99 ¥ wheat ® TR A i 34, Ton fore @yt 1 am ¢ fw < D
e ¥ A6 1998-99 B W12 0.34 TR ¥, fF 0.57 TR A s anf e @ A

SHRI EKANATH K. THAKUR: Sir, my guestion is whether Zero
Tolerance Level for starvation deaths is an element of their policy.

sit guma wefA: 0.36 T W1 A A Aoty w1 A X, 7w oo Axfew
TER ! Fafire vt A ) food 63 1 sm e fea ¢, 398 swiaa r
¥ 1 andt 30 Frad F1 @ 39F W H smdedeteare 1 o fireh ¥, 98 I I ETA
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FUR & s ST R ¥ 39 9T a0 fR vEn | wrdad © v & sEw
wafem fan fsam s

SHRI EKANATH K. THAKUR: Sir, the answer has not come. My question was whether Zero Tolerance Level for starvation deaths is one of the elements of the Food Security Policy of this Government. My second supplementary—tet him answer both the questions together—is whether Government of India is doing anything to investigate the widespread reports of starvation deaths in India. Sir, whenever a starvation death is reported, the State Governments getinto action with all alacrity, speed and all the force at their command to cover it up. And, they try to ensure that every report is hushed up, as if there is no starvation death in this country. Does the Government have a proposal to set up a Central Agency to look into every single starvation death? Sir, starvation death is a stigma on the polity and democracy of this country. After nine Five Year Plans, there have been starvation deaths in this country and Food Minister of the Government of India must assure this House that there would be no starvation deaths. If there is any starvation death, Government of India will not allow the State Government to cover it up and examine every starvation death through the agency of CBI.

MR. CHAIRMAN: That is enough.

St Y 1A : A 95 3 A gaEe g1, 369 ot uw o fawan 3wl W
faa ¥, aE srea fora # 1 30% =it & Ys Angw ¥ 76 Ve &1 war awa
faach art & T F8 91, W 1= T W WA § I e = ¥ e
W W SFegde ot titweat foardtde & anft =1 f o+ € ot anos
g § § 9 | ¥ R w5 = mal § i o @ f5-9R TR e 9w
waTet wgd TR 33 ga gUE 1, o dEy | gEE et ® 9 510 SO, A9
TAEE § T S 1R, U I I a9 o Te 1o @ gu 1 ag wreen
 for fafrea =9 € 7 1t e @ o wwa 79 S 39 ame F 9 e ama
3 &7 &, 3OS STTUR §9 AT F ' FW J gg A gr ¥y

st gm A9 ol AT, & a8 o @ ¢ T 15w w v
o ¥ TR 9 wW A, T gy T o € o @ 3w # et
IAA-vER! # agd 9% A0 W E we w ¥ ok guE @ w ¥ o faeddt ot
TR & S & A 7w w0 & Sl @ e ot e e
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ot grefa: 3y FayEa wifT)

sit gw A% sufere W, A 7w gon = ¢ F el # S g sy, @
frTer & et it <A O R, yEwd wad @ St anfgad ofam 8, sw
A= T fireran ¥ ol e @ 54 gfe A e awi w0 @ yaah @, S
forg g w1¢ peifsae wrdandt & aret ¥ wi?

it g T Tt S, T EeE S am Y, % T v | Al S
Yo # anoe Tregm @ R WA A 7% a0 e { f e sz wi g,
AR 38 TE & TOR F 3% 48 1 ors gza L. (smaem).. gfig ad | w
B . (HAUH)...

st gwrefa: 37" 3% Ao Afg, T T a@ Y. (smaeF). |Wes difay, ox
ar=3 Tt ¥

st Wz arga; wwrafa 9, # FETE T s vedrad ® e S A g,
€ 9%a S T ¥ WA T D 1RO § -3 R @ T T R 6
TR E, w1 = w8 ¥ e 7 g9 e e GEiE vgEr e ¥, @
T ¥ T w1 A O me o AR s A d o o /I B wat
@ ¢ 3ad = el & dW weEs W § o fead on @t ¥ o f oo
AR A FE 9§ fE ®e e @ wrg I O gen w1EH A, N 5
G 7€ L | urrEeE- IHH! FEl Al 1 ww o= 3 e I @ wia @ ol
1 &N | et qF [ERD H A ¢, 273 TR wE A 7 dae e gsi-as yad
B W ¥, 79 aceie 9€ T Brd GEEIT, aektel ) o S A, g w1 afEs
MR TER A i FfufrFad s d e A Tu e e gRTE +
fou wea &1 (smAmm)..

sttt e AneEd): T, et & Merm # 75 o 79 IS & 9w
T, 39 =T 1 I N, WA S B0 ¥ FY 98 ot 991 |

st gvTafa: 9% 3em J|yad ¥ il SR-TEE @ @R 99 ) A 7
fam ¥ .. (zgaama)... S &1 3em @@vET ¥ | (nterruptions) No, [ won't allow
---(Interruptions) 34 %ﬁqﬂﬁq(mm)sﬁ FHTS A § w81
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SHRI M.V. RAJASEKHARAN: Mr. Chairman, Sir, if there is food security today in our country, it is because of the great vision of our former Prime Minister, Pt. Nehru. He, in the beginning, set up a number of agricultural universities in this country in collaboration with the United States and other countries, particularly, on the model of Land Grant colleges, with the resuit that by Green Revolution, we have been abie to achieve a degree of foed security in this country, which also gave the political stability. Now, what ! would like to know from the hon. Minister in this. As he himself admitted, millions of tonnes of foodgrains are being wasted, during the harvesting season as well as during the post-harvest season, in various godowns in the country...

MR. CHAIRMAN: You put your supplementary.

SHRI M.V. RAJASEKHARAN: Theretfore, | would like to know form
the hon. Minister as to whether the Government of india will play a proactive role to involve various agencies for bringing in new technclogy, that too, as quickly as possibie, so that the foodgrains that are being wasted are saved and the food security is extended. Sir, why | am saying
this is...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Let the Minister reply now...

SHRI M.V. RAJASEKHARAN: | wish to put my second
supplementary.

MR. CHAIRMAN: No; second supplementary is not allowed.

st W FEA: Gy TERE, TE T H S ware g € A Tl wetiw
T R E e TR v @t A T A R Fm I g
for o wz faraedfedt = nren & o Eervg @ wrren & stfiia #0@ =t foid v arm g 7% ¥ | T T orart weE A foefoeam ot gu | Afes # snes wam A
TR Y TE 9ar =9 g wra WER e ik 1w fot@ & g
T fomderd &, 5ud o w7 e 1 afe a9 g2 avpfa 2 A d S W R
HHATE | 1999-2000 & w3 fawdfidt st <t 9200 wirz wiewd & o fam ¥
2000-2001 # 12000 FIE, 2001-2002 ¥ 17494 F, 2002-2003 & 24200 FAT |
W@ U T v wE W}, 7 et W ufwd ¥ v aee ieem |
27750 wUE ¥ 1 AL fegeam & o &1 1 gean €, 39 W IRa W S gy 3 S
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ama ¥ IES AR T 98 TArete o g ¥ & g s smos e )
FHA AEA R

ot WHEER TW: 1T 15-15 FAT F 7L fadwt | & 7= wH2 A1 15
FIET ) 7EE FATETR A A A W v v v 4 ¥« e Enit ®
T 15 FOE T §? 77 Tl O % forg, seg A A mwm Em v An .y
AR g ) g e &0 i w8 15-15 w0 @) weg =fy, fadeit @7 =t v
o +ft ¥ faam faa smom? a% o= wae §, wees, § 9 9 s | €
A FATE 15-15 FAT F1 7Eg, T a2 2w &, fadwit | Temveiioh & fog 31, qw i
aga 3f9a 99 T8 ) EE A # oft +ft wga d il @ faeaw w0 iy
...(qaum)...

SHRI K. NATWAR SINGH: | agree with the piont raised by Shri Praful

Patel. (Interruptions) You should not have taken Rs.15 crores. It is a disgrace for our country. Why have you taken Rs.15 crores? (interruptions)

it wwmafar: ara Afsg ) T Se W@ Ay L. (TEsE)...

sft YRz grea: Tyafa AT, TrrE R AN AR wh i A dma
W T | FAfsa gfmafidd § v a8 # Wi tvas wm w1 § o s
T & T AT g # Fafe faren o Sl S8 Wy ¥R R i g
% foag ureiyg v Ty ol v wag &1 5= Yo faan v o Wi o et ot & ad | o =t w5 ¥ L. ().

sit wwrafar: it sy A3 SmFw)

ot ¥ITE TrEy : AEEE, WIE TSR AT Aot o ol A gd w1 form wame @ W ara ¢ o, (srme ). 38 gi e vae A v i awa
T o | TR Y, SuE IR Ted w5 3 & ywfeg 1 s

sit wvrefa: 3 ¥, Fad & 6, av=er fFan ) st il /)

it <reireas wy: W, TS S Y Tt g% afeadt w1 ses e € A g 9am
Ft B = X e o arar= g @ wfa o9a ¥ W 9 dan g iy foes
#-9r T # T R AR o 7= v 9om 5 @ g@ wwnw /@ d
2001-2002 F1 H T2 91, 39T S HE WEAE 99 6, W F 64 7 R W |
46 TCHZ, TE | T @A WIR WA 1E ¥ -9 TR EE @ WER
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7y, 6% forg Wiz w1 w=l, S siad # frgrm s, Ziaddes w5 i wferd ¥ f¥angr I1Qm, Y& Tae A% §3%, because of the price rise in the PDS for wheat and rice, the food subsidy has gone up. So, it is counter-productive. You are increasing the subsidy and, at the same time, increasing the price at a level, which is beyond the purchasing power of the people. You are, on the one hand, increasing the food subsidy and, at the same time, creating a situation, whereby people do not have access to the food for which you are giving the subsidy. So, my question is this.
Will the Government of India think of iquidating this huge stock by launching a massive Food for Work Programme whereby our fod subsidy is also brought down and, at the sarne time, we have a major employment

generation?

oft g WA, wwafa s, i wee 3 S e gesiemeard @
T, StediEg Ao % e WA 2 9d feel I, dF vl faee saa g s wr
HRum. F 7 wl ®) AR e dne §Y fra 7 ol uiw v Yae i e
=1 i s T ¥ 9 diedvuer # R sn e & s S e ¥ i eer e
S sEa FUT AWM T e &9 Fam S0 ¥ 3 w0 T g ) e uw
A oy, T fore andt wra € 1 verh v @ @ Afdafte snde of e
1 Tam wr dfaefs gl 9 w0T ot = drar-dhn s vgara o
.. (CHE)....

sit reirere wg: YU @ gE W ¥ AU Ege ue ¥ fF s e e @it
FEm ¢ T ot warn visn #t agm I W 2 R0 I WS wH gm S w g,
w Ao wE sRfafefEd s A @ t AfFT iR FR A R ¢
...(ognem)..3u% fau s @ @ ¥ .. (=aa) ..

sit gem weftm: wwiofa S, 9E A T fag gyt #t 90 ¥ fF e 2w A
WS 5ga e B W@ X (FReE)..

SHRI NILOTPAL BASU: Food Production, the production is going down. g1 T4 %@ &fifsT IWhat he is saying is incorrect. (Interruptions)
He is misleading the House. TS W warar & reaem &9 & w1 &

st v wfia: vl wEEg, | (FEem). &) fafa F gl (FEem).
it ey | dfaw . (Fmaar)...
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it Heirae 7Y TR H AT A L (TqEAw).

At ween et ey ey, s w1 iER @ vya g b R
.(oaaer)... % ft v awA ¥ L (zTEe)...

it wyrafy: Wea DAy, dem difwg, a8 = FL e g L (sraeE).. WY
A @ .. (=),

off e e : Tt WERg, AN T aE-ad vaa g k At a
Tt ¥ fFr off #-atfs wreia TTe L (sgmeT)

T AR 3AHT: T 334 ¥ atew gaa &
o Ty 3y AfSy, WEA A D (e

T, AT SEHY : AT T8 TAEY 7 T4 F1A 32 7@ ¥7 78 qm 51 B AW
FEA ..(ANE) .. FHW e W@ ¥ L (). F9 gy L (S ) .

shgurgf: s R A s A i1 Jwa 2y i 2w L . (sqmem) ..
it v wZzrard: S warer qer ¥ A s L (suawA).
st awrafy: omg 7€ A W W A DA A L (sme)

At e grem : Wata S, T s 3 w1 S ot Searga /@ o v ¥ agw
TEH1 AT, T Fie s 7L ww T T (sman)..

o “freireae ag: FmasT sEETTE T gon ¥
ot Torafy: 7% 3T o =dt & o S e € (o)

ot Frefieae wyg: 2 TR 9EA Rt T gon ¥ 3% T TRt SEm
¥ . (maud).

it warafy: axdw &)

st frereaer wg: IEER T @ a9 (sEEd). . 9wy, w1 waeE
7t § Wy A w1 . (ed)...

st wvafa: 31 ¥, 39 were @ A4 Let him speak.

st vz grrs; el S, AW s P T L (=mEEA)..
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B I SAAZ: T8 IEFH 76 ¥ . (=aed)...
sft gvrafy: A @ w &, ema T e

st vz gre; wurafa Sit, & s e I g A g T wmwd A =i se
TFEE PR AT ErEA fF i et et gt fe
T wlaFmewtiaaE RN mawsd e
().

st Ty : w5t R, ware ag e du ¥ et aga dfeod At @
1 frerran ¥ 1 st wwTY fH8 YR A BM? This is the question. 3T 319 THHT
S " @ T gHd L ().

st Tg TeA: T A IR R W ().
st a9 g : WvTIfa wERE, 4% . (ST .

SHRI DINESH TRIVED!: Sir, there should be a Half-an-Hour Discussion on this issue. {Interruptions)

it wwafa: 39w foae Afsw) F o v € fw o ==t o wfew)
Y He FY 9= w39 o . (=maer). .. & oz 3efe L ().

ity A wvrafa g, s et wiewe i w40, g @ @ | e

it wwryfa: & suus) WiXae wEm AfET v vl w1 wifdn gt fe @
B Tt qE F wren &= dn @ o ) e wrw et % afeg
(saaNT).

o wE grza: Tamfa I, 1 suE wRe F) fawn @ 9Es w9 9 @
TR AN TE R AT R TR T T L fF e T R ¥
A=) ..

ot wwTafa: A9 U Ui feadde it ¥ .. (ogmemA)...

st wreg A : et S, A s e Q aren i G Rk fewm ke sh
T W 1 USivH ¥ 36 STER A9 W 4 o Hifgw o st ke ga
R Tzt T W e b o a8 R e A et | urd §,
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FTH H0 I E 0 58 § v RER ' SO qvrefa 7eEy, '8 3 1 30 feen =t
aE 35 fanel fra L (oqmwm)...

* 325. [The Questioner (Shri Vijay Singh Yadav) was absent. For answer vide page 34 infra.}

Mr. Chairman: Question No. 326.

Boundary Dispute with Myanmar

*326. SHRI RISHANG KEISHING: Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a)whether any boundary dispute exists between Myanmar and India;

{b) # so, what efforts have been made to settle the dispute in a friendly and psaceful way; and

(c) the steps taken to further improve and strengthen the friendly relations between the two countries?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS (SHR! VINOD KHANNA): (a) to (c) Sir, a Statement is placed on the Table of the House.

Statement
Boundary dispute with Myanmar

1. Under the boundary agreement of 1967, a Joint Boundary Commission was constituted for demarcating the India-Myanmar boundary. Out of 1643 kms. of the India-Myanmar boundary, démarcation of 1472 kms. has been completed. 136 kms. in the Lohit sub-sector of Arunachal Pradesh and 35 kms. in the Kabaw valley of Manipur sector remains undemarcated. Aithough the undemarcated sectors are not an issue in bilateral relations, discussions in this regard are held in the institutional mechanisms for boundary-related issues.

2. It was also agreed in the Joint Boundary Commission by the two Govermments to maintain all boundary pillars and to move forward with joint inspection, repair and restoration of pillars. The first meeting between the Heads of Survey Deparments of India and Myanmar was held in Yangon in September 1993.

21

